一种结合显式特征和隐式特征的开发者混合推荐算法
*
于    旭 1,    何亚东 1,    杜军威 1,    王昭哲 1,    江    峰 1,    巩敦卫 1,2
1(青岛科技大学 信息科学技术学院, 山东 青岛 266061)
2(中国矿业大学 信息与电气工程学院, 江苏 徐州 221116)
通信作者: 杜军威, E-mail: djwqd@163.com
摘　要: 现有开发者推荐算法通过对任务和开发者的显式信息进行挖掘, 抽取任务和开发者的显式特征, 完成针对
任务的开发者推荐. 然而, 由于显式信息中的描述信息是主观的, 往往是不精确的, 现有基于显式特征的开发者推

4   结　论
面向软件众包平台开发者推荐问题, 本文提出一种有效结合显式特征和隐式特征的开发者混合推荐算法, 以
充分挖掘客观真实的成绩信息, 解决信息含噪声、稀疏性和推荐算法冷启动难题. 该算法分别通过 FM和MF模
型建模显式特征和隐式特征与成绩的映射关系, 并通过多层感知器算法构建融合模型来权衡基于 FM的推荐模型
和基于MF的推荐模型, 可有效解决信息含噪声、稀疏性难题. 进一步, 建模基于多层感知器的显式特征到隐式特
征的映射关系, 从而可以通过冷启动任务或冷启动开发者的显式特征求解相应的隐式特征, 可有效解决冷启动难
题. 在 TopCoder平台数据集上的对比实验充分表明本文算法可以有效结合显式特征和隐式特征, 具有更好的推荐
性能. 本文仅针对任务进行开发者推荐, 后续工作中我们将扩展本文模型, 实现针对开发者的任务推荐. 此外, 我们
将考虑如何提高所提开发者推荐模型的可解释性.
References:
Howe J. The rise of crowdsourcing. Wired, 2006, 14(6): 176–183.[1]
Mao K,  Capra  L,  Harman M, Jia  Y.  A survey of  the  use  of  crowdsourcing in  software  engineering.  Journal  of  Systems and Software,
2017, 126: 57–84. [doi: 10.1016/j.jss.2016.09.015]
[2]
Mao K, Yang Y, Wang Q, Jia Y, Harman M. Developer recommendation for crowdsourced software development tasks. In: Proc. of the
2015 IEEE Symp. on Service-oriented System Engineering. San Francisco: IEEE, 2015. 347–356. [doi: 10.1109/SOSE.2015.46]
[3]
Shao W,  Wang XN,  Jiao  WP.  A developer  recommendation  framework in  software  crowdsourcing development.  In:  Proc.  of  the  15th
National Software Application Conf. Kunming: Springer, 2016. 151–164. [doi: 10.1007/978-981-10-3482-4_11]
[4]
Zhu JG, Shen BJ, Hu FH. A learning to rank framework for developer recommendation in software crowdsourcing. In: Proc. of the 2015
Asia-Pacific Software Engineering Conf. New Delhi: IEEE, 2015. 285–292. [doi: 10.1109/APSEC.2015.50]
[5]
Zhang  ZY,  Sun  HL,  Zhang  HY.  Developer  recommendation  for  Topcoder  through  a  meta-learning  based  policy  model.  Empirical
Software Engineering, 2020, 25(1): 859–889. [doi: 10.1007/s10664-019-09755-0]
[6]
Rendle  S.  Factorization  machines  with  libFM.  ACM  Trans.  on  Intelligent  Systems  and  Technology,  2012,  3(3):  57.  [doi:  10.1145/
2168752.2168771]
[7]
Koren Y, Bell R, Volinsky C. Matrix factorization techniques for recommender systems. Computer, 2009, 42(8): 30–37. [doi: 10.1109/
MC.2009.263]
[8]
Balabanović M, Shoham Y. Fab: Content-based, collaborative recommendation. Communications of the ACM, 1997, 40(3): 66–72. [doi:
10.1145/245108.245124]
[9]
van  den  Oord  A,  Dieleman  S,  Schrauwen  B.  Deep  content-based  music  recommendation.  In:  Proc.  of  the  26th  Int ’l  Conf.  on  Neural
Information Processing Systems. Lake Tahoe: Curran Associates Inc., 2013. 2643–2651.
[10]
Oppermann M, Kincaid R, Munzner T. VizCommender: Computing text-based similarity in visualization repositories for content-based
recommendations. IEEE Trans. on Visualization and Computer Graphics, 2021, 27(2): 495–505. [doi: 10.1109/TVCG.2020.3030387]
[11]
Fu MS, Qu H, Yi Z, Lu L, Liu YS. A novel deep learning-based collaborative filtering model for recommendation system. IEEE Trans.
on Cybernetics, 2019, 49(3): 1084–1096. [doi: 10.1109/TCYB.2018.2795041]
[12]

Sciences, 2019, 62(11): 212105. [doi: 10.1007/s11432-018-9915-8]
Sakhi O, Bonner S, Rohde D, Vasile F. BLOB: A probabilistic model for recommendation that combines organic and bandit signals. In:
Proc.  of  the  26th  ACM  SIGKDD  Int ’l  Conf.  on  Knowledge  Discovery  &  Data  Mining.  Virtual  Event:  ACM,  2020.  783 –793.  [doi:
10.1145/3394486.3403121] [doi: 10.1145/3394486.3403121]
[17]
Bai B, Fan YS, Tan W, Zhang J. DLTSR: A deep learning framework for recommendations of long-tail Web services. IEEE Trans. on
Services Computing, 2020, 13(1): 73–85. [doi: 10.1109/TSC.2017.2681666]
[18]
Ni J, Huang ZH, Cheng JJ, Gao SC. An effective recommendation model based on deep representation learning. Information Sciences,
2021, 542: 324–342. [doi: 10.1016/j.ins.2020.07.038]
[19]
Divyaa LR,  Pervin  N.  Towards  generating scalable  personalized recommendations:  Integrating social  trust,  social  bias,  and geo-spatial
clustering. Decision Support Systems, 2019, 122: 113066. [doi: 10.1016/j.dss.2019.05.006]
[20]
Lasmar EL, de Paula FO, Rosa RL, Abrahão JI, Rodríguez DZ. RsRS: Ridesharing recommendation system based on social networks to
improve the user’s QoE. IEEE Trans. on Intelligent Transportation Systems, 2019, 20(12): 4728–4740. [doi: 10.1109/TITS.2019.2945793]
[21]
Lian DF, Zheng K, Ge Y, Cao LB, Chen EH, Xie X. GeoMF++: Scalable location recommendation via joint geographical modeling and
matrix factorization. ACM Trans. on Information Systems, 2018, 36(3): 33. [doi: 10.1145/3182166]
[22]

28th Int’l Joint Conf. on Artificial Intelligence. Macao: IJCAI, 2019. 6581–6583. [doi: 10.24963/ijcai.2019/963]
Xie  XQ,  Yang  XC,  Wang  B,  Zhang  X,  Ji  Y,  Huang  ZG.  Multi-feature  fused  software  developer  recommendation.  Ruan  Jian  Xue
Bao/Journal of Software, 2018, 29(8): 2306–2321 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/5525.htm [doi: 10.
13328/j.cnki.jos.005525]
[40]
Wang ZZ, Sun HL, Fu Y, Ye LT. Recommending crowdsourced software developers in consideration of skill improvement. In: Proc. of
the 32nd IEEE/ACM Int’l Conf. on Automated Software Engineering. Urbana: IEEE, 2017. 717–722. [doi: 10.1109/ASE.2017.8115682]
[41]
Fu Y, Sun HL, Ye LT. Competition-aware task routing for contest based crowdsourced software development. In: Proc. of the 6th Int’l
Workshop on Software Mining. Urbana: IEEE, 2017. 32–39. [doi: 10.1109/SOFTWAREMINING.2017.8100851]
[42]
Ho CJ, Jabbari S, Vaughan JW. Adaptive task assignment for crowdsourced classification. In: Proc. of the 30th Int’l Conf. on Machine
Learning. Atlanta: JMLR, 2013. 534–542.
[43]
Shu  JG,  Jia  XH,  Yang  K,  Wang  H.  Privacy-preserving  task  recommendation  services  for  crowdsourcing.  IEEE  Trans.  on  Services
Computing, 2021, 14(1): 235–247. [doi: 10.1109/TSC.2018.2791601]
[44]
Yuen MC, King I, Leung KS. TaskRec: A task recommendation framework in crowdsourcing systems. Neural Processing Letters, 2015,
41(2): 223–238. [doi: 10.1007/s11063-014-9343-z]
[45]
Li  N,  Mo WK,  Shen  BJ.  Task  recommendation  with  developer  social  network  in  software  crowdsourcing.  In:  Proc.  of  the  23rd  Asia-
Pacific Software Engineering Conf. Hamilton: IEEE, 2016. 9–16. [doi: 10.1109/APSEC.2016.013]
[46]
Yan SH,  Shen BJ,  Mo WK, Li  N.  Transfer  learning for  cross-platform software  crowdsourcing recommendation.  In:  Proc.  of  the  24th
Asia-Pacific Software Engineering Conf. Nanjing: IEEE, 2017. 269–278. [doi: 10.1109/APSEC.2017.33]
[47]
Yu X, He YD, Fu Y, Xin Y, Du JW, Ni WJ. Cross-domain developer recommendation algorithm based on feature matching. In: Proc. of
the 14th Conf. on Computer Supported Cooperative Work and Social Computing. Kunming: Springer, 2019. 443–457. [doi: 10.1007/978-
981-15-1377-0_35]